



## OFFICE OF THE ASSAM INFORMATION COMMISSION JONAKEE COMPLEX, PANJABARI, GUWAHATI-781037

Case No. : SIC/KP(M)51/2021 Complainant/ appellant : Miss Jamuna Pator.

Respondent : The SPIO & Officer-in-charge, O/o the Howly Police Station

Date of hearing : 24.03.2021 Complaint/ Second : Dr. A.P. Rout.

Appeal heard by State Chief Information Commissioner, Assam

## ORDER 24.03.2021

- 1. The petitioner Miss Jamuna Pator is present. She has requested to take assistance of her advocate Ismail Hoque, which is allowed. The public authority to be represented by the SPIO of the Office of the Howly Police Station is absent. However, the APIO, O/o the Suptd of Police, Barpeta has submitted a written statement dated 22.3.2021 which is taken into records.
- 2. In the written statement, the APIO, O/O the Suptd. of Police mentioned that the concerned Officer-in- Charge i.e. O/C Howly Police station has already intimated the petitioner vide letter dated 02.11.2020 that the sought for information is exempted under Section 8(1)(h) of the RTI Act, 2005. The APIO has also prayed to exempt him for personal appearance because of ongoing Assam Election.
- 3. The petitioner as well as her advocate stated they have not received any information from the O/C sent by the Howly Police Station and prayed for some time to go through the reply.
- 4. In light of it, the Commission directs the Registry of the Commission to furnish a copy of the reply sent by the O/C Howly Police Station to the petitioner.
- 5. Fix 23.4.2021 at 11.45 AM for next date of hearing.

Sd/-(Dr. A.P. Rout)

Date: 24.3.2021

Authenticated true copy.

Sd/-Joint Registrar i/c Assam Information Commission **Memo No. SIC/KP(M)51/2021** 

Copy to:

- 1. The SPIO & Officer-In-Charge, O/o the Howly Police Station, Barpeta, 781316, Assam for information and necessary action and for attendance on the next date of hearing
- 2. The First Appellate Authority/ the Superintendent of Police, Barpeta Town, PIN-781314 for information
- 3. Miss Jamuna Pator, D/o- Sri Bhog Sing Pator, Vill- Bherakuchi, Kamrup(M) PIN-782403 for information and necessary action and for attendance on the next date of hearing.
- 4. Computer Section for uploading in the Website.
- 5. Office File.
- 6. Order Book.

Joint Registrar i/c
Assam Information Commission